illumination sources and charcoal stoves as heat sources. 

Other appliances such as drinkers and feeders were also 

provided.  The house was demarcated and divided into 9 

units.  

Management of chicks and experimental layout  

A commercial hatchery (Mhido farms) provided the 

one hundred and fifty-three (153) day-old broiler chicks 

(51 Ross 300, 51 Abor acre, and 51 Cobb 500). With an 

average weight of 50g, the 153 chicks were divided into 

three strain level treatments at random: RSR (Ross 300), 

ABR (Abor acre), and CBR (Cobb 500). Each treatment